
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791/875232

Council Chamber 01621 859677
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

02 March 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on MONDAY 12 MARCH 2018 at 7.30 pm.

in the Burnham Town Council Offices, Chapel Road, Burnham-on-Crouch.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor A S Fluker

COUNCILLORS Mrs B F Acevedo
B S Beale MBE
R G Boyce MBE
Mrs P A Channer, CC
Mrs H E Elliott
P G L Elliott
M W Helm
R Pratt, CC
N R Pudney

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY 12 MARCH 2018

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 February 2018, 
(copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. OUT/MAL/17/01327 - Land South of 97 South Street, Tillingham, Essex  (Pages 13 
- 32)

To consider the report of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services (copy 
enclosed)

6. OUT/MAL/17/01338 - Mapledean Poulty Farm, Mapledean Chase, Mundon, 
Essex  (Pages 33 - 50)

To consider the report of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services (copy 
enclosed)

7. FUL/MAL/17/01364 - Steeple Bay Holiday 
[...]
enda.

820. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H E Elliott, P G L Elliott 
and R Pratt CC.

821. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 
2018 be approved and confirmed.

822. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer CC declared:
• a non-pecuniary interest as she was a Member of Essex County Council who 

was consulted on matters of highways, access etc.;
• in the interests of openness and transparency that, in relation to Agenda Item 5 – 

FUL/MAL/17/01931 – Annexe Upper Westwick, Waterside Road, Bradwell-on- 
Sea, as she knew the Resident in her capacity as a Maldon District Councillor.

823. FUL/MAL/17/01391 - ANNEXE, UPPER WESTWICK, WATERSIDE ROAD, 
BRADWELL-ON-SEA 

The Committee received the reports of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services 
and determined the following planning applications, having taken into account all 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2

representations and consultation replies received, including those listed on the 
Members’ Update circulated at the meeting.

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01391

Location Annexe, Upper Westwick, Waterside Road, 
Bradwell-on-Sea 

Proposal Proposed single storey rear extension with a pitched 
roof over and part flat roof

Applicant Ms Yolanda Westall
Agent None
Target Decision Date 13.02.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson TEL: 01621 875845
Parish BRADWELL-ON-SEA
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report, Ms Mischa Roughley, the 
Applicant’s daughter and resident of the Annexe, addressed the Committee.

The Chairman, as Ward Member, said he would support the application as it was in 
keeping with similar developments in the district. A debate ensued around the merits of 
this application in that it represented an improvement and did not adversely impact on 
the street scene. 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer proposed t
[...]
 South Of 97 South Street Tillingham Essex

Proposal

Change of use of land to residential and construction of 14 
residential dwellings (Resubmission of previously withdrawn 
application to include Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water 
Management Strategy)

Applicant Mr Oliver Mee - J D Mee & Sons
Agent Sarah Threlfall - TMA Chartered Surveyors
Target Decision Date 6 March 2018
Case Officer Yee Cheung TEL: 01621 875741
Parish TILLINGHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In
Major Application 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no. 5
Page 14



Agenda Item no. 5

3. SUMMARY

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1 The development site comprises 0.57 hectares of open land to the south of the village 
of Tillingham  The site is currently farmed and forms a part of the Applicant’s 
agricultural holding.  The application site adjoins existing residential properties on 
South Street to the north.  To the east of the site is a continuation of open farmland. 
The site is bounded by Grange Road to the south which is a narrow country lane.  
There is an existing hedge / trees on the western boundary of the site along South 
Street.  There is also a hedge / trees along the southern boundary along Grange Road.  

3.1.2 Located approximately 120 metres to the north of the site is the Tillingham Village 
Conservation Area.

3.1.3 To the west, on the opposite side of the application site is a new residential 
development ‘Southfields’ which has been recently completed (planning reference: 
FUL/MAL/13/00945)

3.1.4 Outline planning permission is sought to erect 14 dwellings with associated off-street 
parking and turning area and private amenity space.  Four of the 14 dwellings would 
be affordable.  The matters for consideration are the principle of the development and 
the access to
[...]
he 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA). As such, the proposal would fail 
to provide a sustainable, mixed community as contained within policies S1 and H2 
of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and Government advice contained 
in the National Planning Policy Framework.

3 In the absence of a signed legal agreement, the development makes no 
contribution for affordable housing which would be required with respect to 
meeting the Council’s affordable housing and social infrastructure requirements.  
As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to policies H1 and I1 of the 

Page 30



Agenda Item no. 5

Maldon District Local Development Plan and Government advice contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 6
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2018

Application Number OUT/MAL/17/01338
Location Mapledean Poultry Farm, Mapledean Chase, Mundon, Essex

Proposal Redevelopment of poultry farm for approximately 5,030m² of B1 
commercial floorspace with associated access arrangements

Applicant B.J. Rock Ltd & S.P.Bardwell Ltd
Agent Mr Peter Le Grys – Stanfords
Target Decision Date 30th March 2017 
Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou TEL:01621 875741
Parish MALDON EAST 
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Major Application

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

tel:01621


 

Agenda Item no. 6
Page 34



 

Agenda Item no. 6

3. SUMMARY

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1 The application site is located to the south of Mapledean Chase, east of Mapledean 
Industrial Estate, outside the designated settlement boundaries.  The site is currently 
accessed off of Mapledean Chase, which
[...]
defined 
settlement boundaries where policies of restraint apply. The site has not been 
identified by the Council to meet the needs of the District in terms of 
Employment Land and insufficient evidence has been submitted to 
demonstrate the need for an additional 2.4ha of employment land outside the 
designated sites listed in policy E1. The development would result in an 
unjustifiable employment use outside the designated areas for employment 
purposes and by reason of its nature in an unjustifiable encroachment to what 
is currently considered as agricultural land. The development would be 
therefore unacceptable and contrary to the policies S1, S2 and E1 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and Government advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

2 According to the NPPF local planning authorities should apply a sequential 
test to planning applications for main town centre uses that are not in an 
existing centre and are not in accordance with an up-to-date Local Plan. The 
development which would create new office space (which falls within the 
definition of town centre uses) is located outside the town centre and it has 
not been demonstrated that sequentially preferable sites have not been 
considered first as required by national and local planning policy in the 
interests of maximising accessibility by sustainable modes of transport and 
ensuring the vitality and viability of more central locations. The development 
is therefore unacceptable and contrary to guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

3 The proposed development is located within a high risk flood zone (flood 
zone 3a) and no evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that there are no 
other available sites within lower risk of flooding that can accommodate the 
proposed development. Thus, the development is considered to fail the 
sequential test and therefore the proposal is unacceptable and contrary to 
policies S1 and D5 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), 
and Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 

4 The proposed development is located within a high risk flood zone (flood 
zone 3a) and insufficient evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that 
sufficient drainage strategy has been considered to reduce risk of flooding. 
The development is therefore unacceptable and contrary to policies S1 and D5 
of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), and Government 
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

5 The proposed development would be sited in close proximity to ecological 
and landscape assets, such as a vegetated stream and areas of hedgerows and 

Page 48



 

Agenda Item no. 6

scrubs, and insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that 
the development would not have a detrimental impact on the existing 
landscape features. The development is therefore unacceptable and contrary 
to policies S1 and N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), 
the guidance contained within the Maldon District Design Guide and 
Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 

6 The proposed development would materially increase daily trips to and from 
the site. Insufficient information has been submitted, within the application, to 
demonstrate that the proposed development would not result in levels of trips 
that would not have a detrimental impact upon the existing network and 
infrastructure. The development is therefore unacceptable and contrary to 
policy T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and 
Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012).

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2018

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01364
Location Steeple Bay Holiday Park Canney Road Steeple Essex CM0 7RS

Proposal
Change of use of land to allow the occupation of holiday caravans 
between the 1st March and the 30th November (inclusive) in each 
year.

Applicant Park Holidays UK Ltd
Agent Mr Ian Butter - Rural & Urban Planning Consultancy
Target Decision Date 20.03.2018
Case Officer Spyros Mouratidis TEL: 01621 875841
Parish STEEPLE
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In
Major Application

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7
Page 52



Agenda Item no. 7

3. SUMMARY

3.1. Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1. Planning permission is sought for the continuation of use of the land as a caravan site 
with an extended continuous occupancy season of nine months instead of seven and a 
half months plus the weekends during the rest of the year.  The current restriction on 
the application site, which stems from condition 1 of planning permission 
ECC/MAR/61/56 allows the use to occur between 15st March and 31st October 
inclusive (seven and a half months).  During the periods from 1st November to 31st 
January and from 1st March to 15th March, the caravans may only be occupied at 
weekends being between Friday to Monday.  The proposal is to allow the use between 
1st March and 30th November inclusive (nine months).  Condition 1 of the 
abovementioned permission was imposed for the following reason:

“The site is not considered suitable for use during winter months by reason of its 
remoteness from the established village of steeple.”

3.1.2. The application site known as Steeple Bay Holiday Park lies outside of the defined 
settlement boundary of Steeple.  It consists of static caravans occupied for holiday 
purposes and a small number of p
[...]
ultee Comment Officer Response

Environmental Health
No objection subject to 
conditions about holiday 
use only

Noted

Emergency Planner No objection Noted
Planning Policy No objection Noted
Coast and Countryside No objection – subject to 

Page 58



Agenda Item no. 7

Name of Internal 
Consultee Comment Officer Response

officer conditions 

7.4. Representations received from Interested Parties 

7.4.1. Representations objecting to the application

 Philip and Jacqueline Gunning, 76 Wellsted Road, East Ham, London, E6 6DD
 Mr. Mickael Finn, 59 Blackshots Lane, Grays, RM16 2JT

Supporting comment Officer Response
The caravan park mis-sold to the holiday 
makers that the park already had this opening 
season. 

Not a material planning 
consideration.

There are staff members staying on site all 
year round

Not relevant to the application. Some 
plots on site benefit from planning 
permission and are used from 
employees. Other plots that are 
occupied throughout the year are the 
subject of enforcement 
investigations.

The caravan occupiers were told to stay even 
after a Breach of Condition Notice was 
served.

Not a material planning 
consideration

The decision of this application will 
jeopardise the legal case of the occupiers

Not a material planning 
consideration

7.4.2. Representations supporting the application 

 Mr. Alan Palmer, 25 Sedgemoor Drive, Dagenham, RM10 7JL
 Mr. Paul Harris, Laburnum Groove, South Ockendon RM15 6TA

Supporting comment Officer Response
The holiday makers will enjoy a longer 
holiday season. Noted

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL

1. In the absence of appropriate habitat assessment or survey information to 
demonstrate whether or not the development would have an adverse effect 
upon the internationally and nationally designated nature conservation site, the 
Local Planning Authority is unable to be satisfied that the proposal would not 
have a detrimental effect on the natural environment.  The proposal would 
therefore, conflict with Policies S1, S8, E5, D2 and N2 of the approved Local 
Development Plan and the guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  Given the importance and sensitivity of the site the Local 
Planning Authority considers that a precautionary approach should be adopted 
and that no permission should be granted until it can be demonstrated that the 

Page 59



Agenda Item no. 7

proposal would not adversely affect protected species or habitats or that any 
such effects can be mitigated.

Page 60



Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2018

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/18/00122
Location The School Room Creeksea Lane, Burnham-on-Crouch
Proposal Extension of existing building to provide studio.
Applicant Mr Roger Barcroft
Agent None
Target Decision Date 19.03.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson TEL: 01621 854477
Parish BURNHAM  NORTH
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reason as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item no. 8
Page 62



Agenda Item no. 8

3. SUMMARY

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information
 

3.1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Creeksea Lane, outside of the 
defined settlement boundary of Burnham-On-Crouch.  It consists of a single storey 
building which is used as a residential property with two single storey projections to 
the northwest and southwest.  The immediate adjoining land and that to the north is 
agricultural, there is sporadic residential developments along Creeksea Lane.

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought to extend the northeast elevation of the existing 
dwelling to provide a room that is referred to by the applicant as a studio.  In this 
instance, it is assumed that this reference to a studio is intended to mean a form of 
ancillary space connected to the enjoyment of the dwelling (such as an artist’s studio) 
rather than independent accommodation (such as a studio flat).  This matter could be 
clarified through the imposition of a condition if the development is approved.  The 
proposed extension would project from the northeast elevation of the dwelling by 
3.3m, measure 4.8m wide, 2.8m to the eaves and 4.8m to the ridge.  It is also 
proposed to extend the existing glazed corridor by 2m.

3.1.3 The application represents a resubmission of two previously refused applications 
(FUL/MAL/17/01278 and HOUSE/MAL/17/00785). 

3.1.4 Application HOUSE/MAL/17/01278 was refused for the following reason:
‘The proposed development, by reason of its appearance, scale, siting and cumulative 
impact in addition to other developments that have occurred at the site, would 
detrimentally harm the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and locality 
by resulting in an addition that harms the character of the existing building at the site. 
The harm is further exacerbated due to the prominent position of the proposed 
extension. Therefore, the proposed development is not considered to be in accordance 
with Policy D1 of the Local Development Plan, guidance contained within the NPPF 
and the Burnham-on-Crouch Neighbourhood Plan.’

3.1.5 The most significant changes to the proposal from the previous application 
(HOUSE/MAL/17/01278) are:
 The projection from the northeast elevation has been reduced by 0.45m. 
 The windows on the southeast elevation have been spaced evenly.
 The quoin detailing has been omitted from the proposed extension.

3.2 Conclusion

It is considered that the proposed development, by virtue of the scale, design, siting 
and accumulation of development to the original building is considered to result in a 
disproportionate addition that is not only considered to harm the existing building, 
given that the proposed ext
[...]
and the Strategic Allocations, planning permission for development will only 
be granted where the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside is not adversely 
impacted upon and provided the development is for proposals that are in compliance 
with policies within the LDP, neighbourhood plans and other local planning guidance.

5.2.7 The proposal is a revision of previously refused application (FUL/MAL/17/01278). 
Therefore, permission should only be granted if the previous reason for refusal has 
been overcome. As shown above the previous application was refused planning 
permission because ‘The proposed development, by reason of its appearance, scale, 
siting and cumulative impact in addition to other developments that have occurred at 
the site, would detrimentally harm the character and appearance of the existing 
dwelling and locality by resulting in an addition that harms the character of the 
existing building at the site. The harm is further exacerbated due to the prominent 
position of the proposed extension. Therefore, the proposed development is not 
considered to be in accordance with Policy D1 of the Local Development Plan, 
guidance contained within the NPPF and the Burnham-on-Crouch Neighbourhood 
Plan.’

5.2.8 The existing dwelling on site is a single storey building with two projections situated 
to the rear and the south west side of the main part of the building. The main part of 
the building is constructed of bricks with a slate roof and the two side additions are 

Page 65



Agenda Item no. 8

constructed with black weatherboard connected to the dwelling with a glass corridor 
that extends around the rear and south west side of the main part of the building.

5.2.9 The proposed extension would project 3.3m from the northeast elevation, would 
extend the entire width and match the height of the existing building. The proposed 
extension would be constructed of materials to match the existing dwelling; second 
hand slate roof tiles, secon
[...]
Burnham Town Council Support – Compliant 
application Noted

Page 69



Agenda Item no. 8

7.2 External and Statutory Consultees

Name of Internal 
Consultee Comment Officer Response

Highway Authority No objection. Please see section 5.4

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL

1. The proposed development, by reason of its appearance, scale, siting and 
cumulative impact in addition to other developments that have occurred at the 
site, would detrimentally harm the character and appearance of the existing 
dwelling and locality by resulting in an addition that harms the character of the 
existing building at the site.  The harm is further exacerbated due to the 
prominent position of the proposed extension. Therefore, the proposed 
development is not considered to be in accordance with Policies D1 and S8 of 
the LDP, guidance contained within the NPPF and the Burnham-on-Crouch 
Neighbourhood Plan.

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 OUT/MAL/17/01327 - Land South of 97 South Street, Tillingham, Essex
	6 OUT/MAL/17/01338 - Mapledean Poulty Farm, Mapledean Chase, Mundon, Essex
	7 FUL/MAL/17/01364 - Steeple Bay Holiday Park, Canney Rd., Steeple, Essex
	8 HOUSE/MAL/18/00122 - The School Room, Creeksea Lane, Burnham-on-Crouch



Minutes of the meeting


1099

MINUTES of
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2018

PRESENT

Vice-Chairman 
(in the chair)

Councillor A S Fluker

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, B S Beale MBE, Mrs P A Channer, CC, 
Mrs H E Elliott, P G L Elliott, M W Helm, R Pratt, CC and 
N R Pudney

888. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

889. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick and R G Boyce 
MBE.

890. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 February 2018 be 
received.

Councillor N R Pudney informed the Committee that he had been in attendance at the 
meeting on 12 February 2018

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 February 2018 be confirmed.

891. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 
Essex County Council and advised that she represented the Maldon Division.



1100

Councillor R Pratt CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex County 
Council. 

Councillor M W Helm declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda Item 6 – 
OUT/MAL/17/01338 – Mapledean Poultry Farm, Mapledean Chase, Mundon, Essex as 
he knew both the applicants. He advised the Committee that he would leave the 
Chamber for this item of business

Councillor Fluker, acting Chairman, declared an interest in respect of Agenda Item 7 – 
FUL/MAL/17/01364 – Steeple Bay Holiday Park, Canney Road, Steeple, Essex CM0 
7RS as he knew one of the objectors. 

The Committee received the reports of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services 
and determined the following planning applications, having taken into account all 
representations and consultation replies received, including those listed on the 
Members’ Update circulated at the meeting.

892. OUT/MAL/17/01327 - LAND SOUTH OF 97 SOUTH STREET, TILLINGHAM, 
ESSEX 

Application Number OUT/MAL/17/01327
Location Land South Of 97 South Street Tillingham Essex

Proposal

Change of use of land to residential and construction of 14 
residential dwellings (Resubmission of previously 
withdrawn application to include Flood Risk Assessment 
and Surface Water Management Strategy)

Applicant Mr Oliver Mee - J D Mee & Sons
Agent Sarah Threlfall - TMA Chartered Surveyors
Target Decision Date 6 March 2018
Case Officer Yee Cheung TEL: 01621 875741
Parish TILLINGHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In
Major Application 
 

The Chairman informed the meeting that the application had been withdrawn that 
afternoon by the agent. 

893. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned to allow those members of the public in 
attendance for the previous application to leave the Chamber. 

894. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN SESSION 

RESOLVED that the meeting resumes in open session.



1101

895. OUT/MAL/17/01338 - MAPLEDEAN POULTY FARM, MAPLEDEAN CHASE, 
MUNDON, ESSEX 

Application Number OUT/MAL/17/01338

Location Mapledean Poultry Farm, Mapledean Chase, Mundon, 
Essex

Proposal
Redevelopment of poultry farm for approximately 
5,030m² of B1 commercial floorspace with associated 
access arrangements

Applicant B.J. Rock Ltd & S.P.Bardwell Ltd
Agent Mr Peter Le Grys – Stanfords
Target Decision Date 30th March 2017 
Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou TEL:01621 875741
Parish MALDON EAST MUNDON
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Major Application

It was noted from the Members’ Update that the site is located within the boundaries of 
Mundon Parish Council. It was further noted that following the publication of the 
agenda representations were received from interested parties.

In addition to the Members’ Update an Addendum was provided to Members for 
Agenda Item 6 in relation to a Health Impact Statement.  

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report, Mr Peter Le Grys, the Agent, 
addressed the Committee.

Members debated issues around flood risk given this was a flood zone and the  potential 
adverse impact this development would have on the ecology of the area.

Councillor Mrs B E Acevedo proposed that the application be refused in accordance 
with the Officer’s recommendation and this was seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1 The application site lies within a rural location outside of the defined settlement 
boundaries where policies of restraint apply. The site has not been identified by 
the Council to meet the needs of the District in terms of Employment Land and 
insufficient evidence has been submitted to demonstrate the need for an 
additional 2.4ha of employment land outside the designated sites listed in policy 
E1. The development would result in an unjustifiable employment use outside 
the designated areas for employment purposes and by reason of its nature in an 
unjustifiable encroachment to what is currently considered as agricultural land. 
The development would be therefore unacceptable and contrary to the policies 
S1, S2 and E1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and 
Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012).

2 According to the NPPF local planning authorities should apply a sequential test 
to planning applications for main town centre uses that are not in an existing 
centre and are not in accordance with an up-to-date Local Plan. The 

tel:01621


1102

development which would create new office space (which falls within the 
definition of town centre uses) is located outside the town centre and it has not 
been demonstrated that sequentially preferable sites have not been considered 
first as required by national and local planning policy in the interests of 
maximising accessibility by sustainable modes of transport and ensuring the 
vitality and viability of more central locations. The development is therefore 
unacceptable and contrary to guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012).

3 The proposed development is located within a high risk flood zone (flood zone 
3a) and no evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that there are no other 
available sites within lower risk of flooding that can accommodate the proposed 
development. Thus, the development is considered to fail the sequential test and 
therefore the proposal is unacceptable and contrary to policies S1 and D5 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), and Government advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

4 The proposed development is located within a high risk flood zone (flood zone 
3a) and insufficient evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that sufficient 
drainage strategy has been considered to reduce risk of flooding. The 
development is therefore unacceptable and contrary to policies S1 and D5 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), and Government advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

5 The proposed development would be sited in close proximity to ecological and 
landscape assets, such as a vegetated stream and areas of hedgerows and scrubs, 
and insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the 
development would not have a detrimental impact on the existing landscape 
features. The development is therefore unacceptable and contrary to policies S1 
and N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), the guidance 
contained within the Maldon District Design Guide and Government advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

6 The proposed development would materially increase daily trips to and from the 
site. Insufficient information has been submitted, within the application, to 
demonstrate that the proposed development would not result in levels of trips 
that would not have a detrimental impact upon the existing network and 
infrastructure. The development is therefore unacceptable and contrary to policy 
T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and Government 
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

896. FUL/MAL/17/01364 - STEEPLE BAY HOLIDAY PARK, CANNEY RD., 
STEEPLE, ESSEX 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01364

Location Steeple Bay Holiday Park Canney Road Steeple Essex CM0 
7RS

Proposal
Change of use of land to allow the occupation of holiday 
caravans between the 1st March and the 30th November 
(inclusive) in each year.

Applicant Park Holidays UK Ltd



1103

Agent Mr Ian Butter - Rural & Urban Planning Consultancy
Target Decision Date 20.03.2018
Case Officer Spyros Mouratidis TEL: 01621 875841
Parish STEEPLE
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In
Major Application

Following the Officer’s presentation of the application, Mr Chris Norton, an Objector, 
Mr Kevin Hind, a Supporter and Mr Ian Butter, the Agent for the applicant, addressed 
the Committee.

Members debated the application and concerns were raised regarding the adverse 
impact it could have on the natural environment, in particular, the habitat for over 
wintering birds. 

Councillor M W Helm proposed that the application be refused in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was duly seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reason:

1. In the absence of appropriate habitat assessment or survey information to 
demonstrate whether or not the development would have an adverse effect upon 
the internationally and nationally designated nature conservation site, the Local 
Planning Authority is unable to be satisfied that the proposal would not have a 
detrimental effect on the natural environment.  The proposal would therefore, 
conflict with Policies S1, S8, E5, D2 and N2 of the approved Local 
Development Plan and the guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  Given the importance and sensitivity of the site the Local 
Planning Authority considers that a precautionary approach should be adopted 
and that no permission should be granted until it can be demonstrated that the 
proposal would not adversely affect protected species or habitats or that any 
such effects can be mitigated.

897. HOUSE/MAL/18/00122 - THE SCHOOL ROOM, CREEKSEA LANE, 
BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH 

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/18/00122
Location The School Room Creeksea Lane, Burnham-on-Crouch
Proposal Extension of existing building to provide studio.
Applicant Mr Roger Barcroft
Agent None
Target Decision Date 19.03.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson TEL: 01621 854477
Parish BURNHAM  NORTH
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report, Mr Nick Skeens, Town Councillor, 
Burnham Town Council and Mr Roger Barcroft, the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee.



1104

Members’ discussion centred on the fact that the proposed development did not accord 
with policies outlined in the Local Development Plan (LDP), the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Burnham-on-Crouch Neighbourhood Plan. It was 
noted that considerable work had been invested in these plans and it would not be 
appropriate to erode those efforts.

Councillor N R Pudney proposed that the application be refused in accordance with the 
Officers’ recommendation. This was duly seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reason:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its appearance, scale, siting and 
cumulative impact in addition to other developments that have occurred at the 
site, would detrimentally harm the character and appearance of the existing 
dwelling and locality by resulting in an addition that harms the character of the 
existing building at the site.  The harm is further exacerbated due to the 
prominent position of the proposed extension. Therefore, the proposed 
development is not considered to be in accordance with Policies D1 and S8 of 
the LDP, guidance contained within the NPPF and the Burnham-on-Crouch 
Neighbourhood Plan.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm.

A S FLUKER
CHAIRMAN


